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Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Administrerende direktør – På vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

PRODUCT TYPE .................  TYPE DE PRODUIT..............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO ..........

MODEL.................................  MODELE...............................  MODELO ..............................

SERIAL No...........................  N° DE SERIE ........................  N° DE SERIE........................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE.  DATE DE FABRICATION .....  FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN..

SOUND POWER LEVEL  NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE  NIVEL DE POTENCIA 
MEASURED /  SONORE MESUREE /  ACÚSTICA MEDIDO / 
....................(GUARANTEED)  ............................(GARANTIE)  ..................(GARANTIZADO) 

WEIGHT...............................  POIDS...................................  PESO....................................

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an 
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the 
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable.
Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un 
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-après: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme 
compatible pour l'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique 2002/96/CE, 
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des  machines et des critères associés et configurés, si applicable.
Les fichiers techniques des émissions sonores sont détenus par Ray Neilson à l’adresse du Siège du Groupe Belle qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este 
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva 
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (según enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).  Los 
residuos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles  
armonizados  estándares asociados donde sean aplicables. 
Archivos de ruido técnicos están en manos de Ray Neilson en la dirección del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatário, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido  a 
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer país da UE, está em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitárias: 2006/42/CE (Esta 
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). 
O Eléctrico de Desperdício e Equipamento Electrónico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Segurança da 
maquinaria e às normas harmonizadas afins se aplicáveis.
Arquivos de ruído técnicos são detidos por Ray Neilson no endereço Escritório Belle grupo Cabeça que é dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is 
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC), 
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde 
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. 
Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklærer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er købt hos en autoriseret 
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med følgende EØF-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/EØF (som ændret 
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EØF & 93/68 EØF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. 
Støjniveauet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003.
Støj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson på Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er nævnt ovenfor.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACIÓN
DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING

VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Ray Neilson

TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........  PRODUCTTYPE...................  PRODUKTTYPE...................

MODELO..............................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

NO. DE SÉRIE .....................  SERIENUMMER ...................  SERIENR. .............................

DATA DE FABRIC................  FABRICAGEDATUM ............  FREMSTILLINGSDATO .......

NIVEL DE POTÊNCIA  GEMETEN  LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU 
DE SOM MEDIDO  /  GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU / MÅLT / 
.......................(GARANTIDO)  ...............(GEGARANDEERD)  ...................(GARANTERET) 

PESO....................................  GEWICHT.............................  VÆGT...................................

GB

F

E

P

NL

DK

Signed by:

Signature:

Medido por:

Assinado por:

Getekend door:

Uunderskrevetaf:

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date of Declaration - 2005 ...........................................................................
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date de déclaration - 2005...........................................................................
Declaración hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Fecha de la declarachón - 2005 ..................................................................
Lugar de Declaração - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data da Declaração - 2005...........................................................................
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum van de verklaring - 2005 ..................................................................
Sted i erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato for erklæringen - 2005.........................................................................
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Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bestätige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem 
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Händler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie 
98/37/EG), elektromagnetische Kompatibilität Richtlinie 2004/108/EG (geändert durch 89/336/EWG, 92/31/EWG und 93/68 EWG). Die Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, der Niederspannungs-Richtlinie 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten 
Normen, sofern zutreffend. 
Geräuschtechnische Dokumente stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfügung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un 
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo all'interno della CEE, è conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE), 
elettromagnetica compatibilità con la direttiva 2004/108/CE (modificata dalla 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE e 93/68 CEE). L'Elettrico di Spreco e l'Apparecchiatura Elettronica 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, la direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso. 
Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar härmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg är 
köpt från en auktoriserad Belle-återförsäljare inom EEG, överensstämmer med följande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersätter direktiv 98/37/EG), 
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/CE (ändrat genom direktiv 89/336/EEG, 92/31/EEG och 93/68 EEG). Avfall från elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE) 
2002/96/CE, lågspänningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Maskinsäkerhet och tillhörande harmoniserade standarder, i förekommande fall.
Teknisk dokumentation vad gäller test av maskiners ljud/bullernivå finns dokumenterad hos Belle-Groups huvudkontor i Sheen, England.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjøpt fra en autorisert 
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EØS, følger det med til følgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), Det elektromagnetisk 
kompatabiltets-direktivet 2004/108/CE (endret ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC og 93/68 EEC). Avfallet Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, 
Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhørende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, todistaa, että jos tuote on kuvattu tämän todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle 
jälleenmyyjä ETY: n sisällä, se täyttää seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (tällä direktiivillä korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuutta 
direktiivin 2004/108/CE (muutettuna 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY ja 93/68 ETY). Tuhlaa Sähkö ja Sähköinen Varusteet (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the matalajännitedirektiivistä 
2006/95/CE, SFS-EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa.
Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group pääkonttorin ylläolevasta osoitteesta.

2006/42/EY
2004/108/CE 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC

elektronicznego 2002/96/CE, 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ / EG-VERKLARING VAN 
OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLÆRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Ray Neilson
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Unterzeichnet vo:

Firmato da:

Undertecknat:

Signatur: 

Allekirjoitus:

:

Erklärungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Erklärungsdatum - 2005...............................................................................
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 2005 .......................................................................
Plats av Förklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Förklaring - 2005 .........................................................................
Sted av Erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato av Erklæring - 2005 .............................................................................
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Julistuksen päivämäärä - 2005 ...................................................................
Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracji - 2005...................................................................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TIPO PRODOTTO ................  PRODUKTTYP.....................

MODELL ..............................  MODELLO ............................  MODELL...............................

SERIENNR...........................  SERIE N° ..............................  SERIE NR. ...........................

HERSTELLUNGSDATU ......  DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE..  TILLVERKNINGSDATUM.....

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL LIVELLO POTENZA   LJUDSTYRKA 
GEMESSEN /  SONORA MISURATA /   UPPMÄTT / 
......................(GARANTIERT)  .........................(GARANTITA) .................(GARANTERAD) 

GEWICHT.............................  PESO ....................................  VIKT......................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TUOTETYYPPI .....................  TYP PRODUKTO..................

MODELL ..............................  MALLI ...................................  MODEL .................................

SERIE NR. ...........................  VALMISTUSNRO .................  Nr SERII................................

PRODUKSJONSDATO........  VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ ..............  DATAPRODUKCJI ...............

ÄLYDKRAFTNIVÅ  ÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN  POZIOM MOCY 
MÅLT /  TASO MITATTU /  WI KU ZMIERZONY /  
.......................(GARANTERT)  .................................(TAATTU)  ...........(GWARANTOWANY) 

VEKT....................................  MASSA .................................  WAGA...................................

Generaldirektor – Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Amministratore Delegato – Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

V.D. – På vägnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Managing Director - På vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.

 – w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 0EU, Velké Británie

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Egyesült Királyság

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

CZ

RO

HUN

HR

TR

SK

Místo Deklarace Datum Deklarace - 2005
Locul declaratiei Data declaratiei - 2005
Kiállítás Helye Kiállítás Ideje - 2005

 - 2005
Declaration Yeri Declaration Tarihi - 2005
Miesto Deklarácie Dátum Deklarácie - 2005

TYP PRODUKU ...................  TIPUL PRODUSULUI ...........  A TERMÉK TÍPUSA.............

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODELL...............................

............................  SERIA ...................................  GYÁRI SZÁM .......................

DATUM VÝROBY.................  DATA FABRICARII ...............  ....................

  NIVEL DE ZGOMOT  A MÉRT  
     

................(GARANTOVANÁ)  ...........................(GARANTAT)  ......................(GARANTÁLT) 

TIP PROIZVODA..................  ÜRÜN TIPI. ...........................  TYP PRODUKTU..................

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

SERIJSKI Br. ......................  SERI NUMARASI .................  ..................

....................  DÁTUM VÝROBY.................

NIVO SNAGE  SES SEVIYE  NAMERANÁ 
     

..................(GARANTIRANO)  ...............(GARANTI EDILEN)  ...............(GARANTOVANÁ)

TE

Podepsal:

Semnat de:

Aláírás:

Potpisao:

Podpísal:

 – jménem BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Director General - in numele BELLE GROUP (SHEEN), UK

 - A BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK nevében

Izvršni Direktor – U ime BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Yönetici

 – menom BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK



5

Müra Tehniline faile hoitakse Ray Neilson kell Belle grupi peakontor aadress, mis on märgitud eespool.

 / EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON / ATBILSTĪBAS 
DEKLARĀCIJA / ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA / 

RUS
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LV

LT

BG

GR

 - 2005
 - 2005

 - 2005
 - 2005

 - 2005
 - 2005

...............(

..........

............................

..............

.......................
Tegevdirektor - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK poolt.

Vado

.

:

:

:

:
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How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out  in the correct way.

CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 

or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT:  Altrad Belle (UK):

GB

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘BGP’ Pneumatic Vibrating Pokers safely. This manual is intended for 
dealers and operators of the ‘BGP’ Pneumatic Vibrating Pokers.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.

The ‘General Safety Rules’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of 

the general public.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ Section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The ‘Declaration of Conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

How to use this manual ..............................................................................................................................................................................

Warning ......................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description ...................................................................................................................................................................................7

Technical Data ............................................................................................................................................................................................7

Environment ...............................................................................................................................................................................................7

General Safety ...........................................................................................................................................................................................

Health and Safety .......................................................................................................................................................................................

Pre-Start Checks ........................................................................................................................................................................................

Storage .......................................................................................................................................................................................................

Transporation .............................................................................................................................................................................................

Operation ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Trouble Shooting Guide .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Declaration of Conformity ...........................................................................................................................................................................
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Machine Description GB

Safe Disposal.
Instructions for the protection of the environment.
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the
discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant 
recycling facilities.

Environment GB

3. Rear Body

4. Hose Clip

7. Lubricator Complete

7

4

3

Technical Data GB

(1) This is the weighted vibration reading taken 1 metre from the poker head.

Component Material

Couplings Steel

Valve And Oiler Aluminium

Tube Inner Polyethylene

Outer Hose Rubber

Various Parts Aluminium and Steel

Seals / O Rings Rubber / Polymeric compounds

Model BGP 27 BGP 37 BGP 47 BGP 57 BGP 67 BGP 77 BGP 87

Head Diameter (mm)

Head Length (mm)

Hose Length (mtr) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Weight (Kg)

Consumption (ltr/min)

Consumption (CFM) 43.0

Frequency (RPM)

Amplitude in Air (mm)

Centrifugal Force (N)

Centrifugal Force  (Kg)
(1)Weighted Vib Reading (m/s2) 

Output maximum (m2/hr) 3

Air Pressure (p.s.i.)

Radius of Effectiveness (mm) 440

Sound Power Level  dB(A)
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General SafetyGB

 pressure compressor.

 security, if any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE POKER until it has been replaced or repaired.

 it must be disconnected from the air supply.

 the poker head. The poker should never be left running out of concrete, as it will damage the internal parts.

For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following 
safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operate this equipment safely.  
If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the ‘BGP’ Pneumatic Vibrating Pokers, consult your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out in the correct way.

CAUTION

Health and SafetyGB
Vibration

limiting.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).
Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped 
footwear. Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Always protect skin from contact with concrete.

Pre-Start ChequesGB
Pre-use inspection
The following Pre-use inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four hours of use, whichever 

StorageGB

TransportGB
When transporting, ensure the vibrating poker is secured to prevent damaging occurring as the result of slipping, over turning and  
sudden impact.

When it is not used for long periods of time, store the vibrating poker in a clean, dry and protected environment.  It must be hung up 
with the head at the top and the control handle open to allow any moisture to escape from the poker.
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Operation GB

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE OF CONCRETE VIBRATOR

 reinforcement, slump of the concrete and the mix design.

 not use the poker vibrator to spread the concrete.

 NOTE:- If the poker vibrator does not immediately vibrate you may be
 required to gently knock the vibrator on a solid surface to start the vibrations.

The concrete has been thoroughly vibrated when the surface around the poker is shiny and no large air bubbles rise to the surface 

 

 shaking the surface.

Do not keep the concrete vibrator out of the concrete for long periods. If you have stopped vibrating the 
concrete, turn the poker off.

CAUTION

Troubleshooting Guide GB

Problem Cause Remedy

Poker Not Vibrating

Tufnol Vane Damaged Replace

Rotor Damaged Replace

Blockage in air hose Remove blockage or replace air hose

In line lubricator not working
Lubricator empty

Oiler damaged / Broken Repair / replace as necessary.
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Service and Maintenance (BGP 27-107)GB
Maintenance
The Altrad Belle ‘BGP’ Pneumatic Vibrating Pokers are designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is recommended that 

use of spurious parts may void your warranty.

Periodic Maintenance.

Dismantling & Re-assembly Instructions (Refer to the replacement parts list supplied with this manual).

1) Replacement of Vane and Rotor

to drop or damage the rotor. The parts should be cleaned and examined. If the inside of the nose piece or rotor show signs of  

outs face away from the milled slot in the rotor.

Re-assembly is the opposite of the above but the following should be observed.

2) Removal of Rear Body 

Re-assembly of rear body, rear closure plate and hoses.

3) Wear Criterior.
The optimum condition of the vibrator turbine assembly to produce maximum speed and therefore power is determined by the total

greatly impairs the performance of the poker.
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Warranty GB
-

nal date of purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:

 operation or user maintenance instructions.

3.  Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their recognised agents, for repair or assessment against a warranty  
 claim, on any machine.
4.  Materials and/or labour costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

Altrad Belle and/or their recognised agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other damages, 
losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims

For warranty claims:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire

GB

Service and Maintenance (BGP 155) GB
Maintenance
The Altrad Belle ‘BGP’ Pneumatic Vibrating Pokers are designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is recommended that 

use of spurious parts may void your warranty.

Periodic Maintenance.

Dismantling & Re-assembly Instructions (Refer to the replacement parts list supplied with this manual).

1) Replacement of Vane and Rotor

Re-assembly is opposite of the above but the following should beobserved.

2) Removal of Rear Body

assembled.

3) Wear Criterion
The optimum condition of the vibrator turbine assembly to produce maximum speed and therefore power is determined by the total air 

performance.


